ar
X
iv
:2
21
2.
03
42

oratories, and the Yunnan Key Laboratory of Solar Physics and Space Science (202205AG070009).
REFERENCES
Beckers, J. M. 1968, SoPh, 3, 367.
doi:10.1007/BF00171614
Bennett, S. M. & Erdélyi, R. 2015, ApJ, 808, 135.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/808/2/135
Bohlin, J. D., Vogel, S. N., Purcell, J. D., et al.
1975, ApJL, 197, L133. doi:10.1086/181794
Chen, H., Yang, J., Hong, J., et al. 2021, ApJ,
911, 33. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abe6a8
Chen, H., Hong, J., Yang, B., et al. 2020, ApJ,
902, 8. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abb1c1
Chen, Y., Tian, H., Peter, H., et al. 2019, ApJL,
875, L30. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab18a4
Cranmer, S. R. & Woolsey, L. N. 2015, ApJ, 812,
71. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/812/1/71
Curdt, W. & Tian, H. 2011, A&A, 532, L9.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201117116
De Pontieu, B., Title, A. M., Lemen, J. R., et al.
2014, SoPh, 289, 2733.
doi:10.1007/s11207-014-0485-y
De Pontieu, B., Hansteen, V. H., Rouppe van der
Voort, L., et al. 2007, ApJ, 655, 624.
doi:10.1086/509070
de Pontieu, B., McIntosh, S., Hansteen, V. H., et
al. 2007, PASJ, 59, S655.
doi:10.1093/pasj/59.sp3.S655
De Pontieu, B., Erdélyi, R., & James, S. P. 2004,
Nature, 430, 536. doi:10.1038/nature02749
Deng, N., Chen, X., Liu, C., et al. 2015, ApJ, 799,
219. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/799/2/219
Ding, J. Y., Madjarska, M. S., Doyle, J. G., et al.
2011, A&A, 535, A95.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201117515
Duan, Y., Shen, Y., Chen, H., et al. 2019, ApJ,

Samanta, T., Tian, H., Yurchyshyn, V., et al.
2019, Science, 366, 890.
doi:10.1126/science.aaw2796
Savcheva, A., Cirtain, J., Deluca, E. E., et al.
2007, PASJ, 59, S771.
doi:10.1093/pasj/59.sp3.S771
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., Su, J., et al. 2011, ApJL, 735,
L43. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/735/2/L43
Shen, Y., Liu, Y. D., Su, J., et al. 2017, ApJ, 851,
67. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa9a48
Shen, Y., Qu, Z., Yuan, D., et al. 2019a, ApJ, 883,
104. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab3a4d
Shen, Y., Qu, Z., Zhou, C., et al. 2019b, ApJL,
885, L11. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab4cf3
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., Su, J., et al. 2012, ApJ, 745,
164. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/164
Shen, Y. 2021, Proceedings of the Royal Society of
London Series A, 477, 217.
doi:10.1098/rspa.2020.0217
Shibata, K., Nitta, N., Strong, K. T., et al. 1994,

Takeuchi, A. & Shibata, K. 2001, ApJL, 546, L73.
doi:10.1086/318055
macrospicules 13
Tian, H., Zhu, X., Peter, H., et al. 2018, ApJ, 854,
174. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaaae6
Tian, H., Xu, Z., He, J., et al. 2016, ApJ, 824, 96.
doi:10.3847/0004-637X/824/2/96
Tian, H., Yurchyshyn, V., Peter, H., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 854, 92. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaa89d
Wang, J., Li, W., Denker, C., et al. 2000, ApJ,
530, 1071. doi:10.1086/308377
Wilhelm, K. 2000, A&A, 360, 351
Xiang, Y.-. yuan ., Liu, Z., & Jin, Z.-. yu . 2016,
NewA, 49, 8. doi:10.1016/j.newast.2016.05.002
Yan, L., Peter, H., He, J., et al. 2015, ApJ, 811,
48. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/811/1/48
Yang, H., Chae, J., Lim, E.-K., et al. 2014, ApJL,
790, L4. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/790/1/L4
Yang, L., Yan, X., Xue, Z., et al. 2019, ApJ, 887,
239. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab55d7
Yamauchi, Y., Wang, H., Jiang, Y., et al. 2005,
ApJ, 629, 572. doi:10.1086/431664